CLASSIFICATION PROCESS
( e) The following prohibited acts appear at the low mod-
erate level of the Severity of Offense-Disciplinary Infrac-
tions Scale. Inmates found guilty of any of the below listed
disciplinary infractions shall receive two points on the Re-
classification Instrument.
1. '''.008 abuse/cruelty to animals;
2. .053 indecent exposure;

ments of inmates;
6. Assigning the inmate to community release pro-
grams;
7. Approving the application for restoration of com-
mutation time;
8. Reviewing the imposition of Administration Segre-
gation;
9. Reviewing Restrictive Activities Program assign-
ments at the Adult Diagnostic and Treatment Center
(A.D.T.C.);
10. Reviewing referrals by the Disciplinary Hearing
Officer; and
11. Reviewing and approving or disapproving applica-
tions for the Electronic Monitoring Home Confinement
Program.
Recodified from lOA:9-3.2 by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Repealed section l0A:9-3.1 was "Composition of the Institutional
Classification Committee (1.C.C.)". Revised text.
lOA:9-3.2 Composition of the Institutional Classification

3. Social Work Supervisor or designee;
4. Director of Custody Operations or custody supervi-
sor designee;
5. Supervisor of State Use Industries (DEPTCOR) or
designee, where applicable; and
6. Classification Officer (non-voting member).
(b) Staff members other than those listed above, may be
designated by the Superintendent to serve as members or
alternate members of the I.C.C.
(c) The I.C.C. shall meet weekly, and more often as
required.
New Rule, R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Old section lOA:9-3.2, Responsibilities of the Institutional Classifica-
tion Committee (1.C.C.) rccodified to JOA:9-3.1.
Amended by R.1997 d.122, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 80(b), 29 N.J.R. 880(a).
In (a), deleted "adult" preceding "correctional facilities"; deleted
(a)2, providing that the Director of Psychology is a committee member;
redesignated (a)3 through (a)7 as (a)2 through (a)6; and provided for

REDUCED CUSTODY CONSIDERATION
lOA:9-4.1 Eligibility for reduced custody
(a) There are six categories of custody status within the
New Jersey Department of Corrections:
1. Close custody;
2. Maximum custody;
3. Medium custody;
4. Gang minimum custody;
5. Full minimum custody; and
6. Community custody.
(b) The criteria set forth in this subchapter and the
objective classification instrument score shall be applied by
the Institutional Classification Committee (I.C.C.) to deter-
mine whether an inmate is eligible for reduced custody
consideration.
Amended by R.1990 d.195, effective April 2, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3050(a), 22 N.J.R. 1143(a).
Added reference to I.C.C. in (a).
Amended by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a). 24 N.J.R. 612(a).

official authorities or informants, that the inmate may he
an escape risk;
4. Failure of the inmate to adjust to the social or
programmatic needs of the reduced custody unit; and/or
5. Any reason which, in the opinion of the Superin-
tendent and Institutional Classification Committee, re-
lates to the best interests of the inmate or the safe.
orderly operation of the correctional facility or the safety
of the community or public at large.
(f) The inmate shall receive a written notice of the
Institutional Classification Committee's reason(s) for in-
creasing the inmate's custody status within five working
days.
Next Page is 9-7 9-6.13 Supp. 11-19-01
CLASSIFICATION PROCESS
Amended by R.1988 d.30, effective January 19, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1782(b), 20 N.J.R. 194(b).
Added text to (t)6 "or the safety of the public at large or communi-
ty."
Amended by R.1988 d.106, effective March 7, 1988.

be considered for gang minimum custody status and full
minimum custody status when five years have elapsed
since the date of apprehension of the escape or the date
of attempted escape and he or she is otherwise eligible
according to the criteria set forth in this subchapter.
2. If an inmate is presently serving a sentence for
escape or attempted escape, or has been found guilty of
the prohibited act of escape or attempted escape from a
minimum security facility, detail or unit, within or outside
New Jersey, he or she shall be eligible to be considered
for gang minimum custody status and full minimum custo-
dy status when two years have elapsed from the date of
apprehension of the escape or two years from the date of
the attempted escape and the inmate is otherwise eligible
according to the criteria set forth in this subchapter.
Amended by R.1987 d.156, effective April 6, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 178(c), 19 N.J.R. 534(c).
Added (d); old (d) through G) renumbered (e) through (k).
9-9
Amended by R.1990 d.195, effective April 2, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3050(a), 22 N.J.R. 1143(a).
lOA:9-4.7
Added new (t) and (g), recodified and deleted references to "in-and-
out custody status".
Administrative correction to (t).
See: 22 N.J.R. 1378(a).
Administrative correction to (k)3: changed G) below to (/) below.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2969(a).
Amended by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Revised (e), (t), (i); added (k)4; revised(/ )3.
Amended by R.1994 d.197, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 728(a), 26 N.J.R. 1658(b).
Amended by R.1997 d.122, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 80(b), 29 N.J.R. 880(a).
Substantially amended section.